

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 921 OF 2025

Prabhakar Rajaram Kshirsagar And Others ...Applicants  
Versus  
The State of Maharashtra ...Respondent

.....  
Mr. Ritesh M. Thobde a/w Mr. Darshan Singh Rajpurohit, for  
Applicant.

Dr. A. A. Takalkar, APP for the respondent-State

.....  
CORAM : SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.  
DATE : 11<sup>th</sup> DECEMBER 2025

**P.C.**

1. Heard learned counsel for the applicant and learned APP
2. Learned APP seeks time to take instructions.
3. Considering the submissions of the learned counsel for the applicant and learned APP, the Trial Court shall not frame the charge against the applicant till the next date.
4. Issue fresh notice to the first informant, returnable on 6<sup>th</sup> January 2026.

(SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.)

IRESH  
MASHAL

Digitally  
signed by  
IRESH  
MASHAL  
Date:  
2025.12.15  
12:16:53  
+0530